Revised Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

38536-G 38480-G

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

GAS SCHEDULE GL1-NGV

Sheet 1

RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR COMPRESSION ON CUSTOMERS' **PREMISES** 

APPLICABILITY:

This rate schedule<sup>1</sup> applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E's Transmission and/or Distribution Systems. Service on this schedule is an option to those customers for whom Schedule GL-1 applies and is for residential use where a Natural Gas Vehicle (NGV) has been leased or purchased and a home refueling appliance (HRA) has been installed for the sole purpose of compressing natural gas for use as a motor-vehicle fuel for the personal vehicle(s) owned or leased by the customer served under this rate schedule. Compression of natural gas to the pressure required for its use as motor-vehicle fuel will be performed by the Customer's equipment at the Customer's designated premises only.

Per D.15-10-032 and D.18-03-017, transportation rates include GHG Compliance Cost for non-covered entities. Customers who are directly billed by the Air Resources Board (ARB), i.e., covered entities, are exempt from paying AB 32 GHG Compliance Costs through PG&E's rates.<sup>2</sup> A "Cap-and-Trade Cost Exemption" credit for these costs will be shown as a line item on exempt customers' bills.3,4

TERRITORY:

Schedule GL1-NGV applies everywhere within PG&E natural gas Service Territory.

RATES:

Customers on this schedule pay a Customer Charge, a Procurement Charge and a

Transportation Charge as follows:

Per Day

\$0.33140 Customer Charge:

Per Therm

Procurement Charge: \$0.13832 (R)

\$0.85392 Transportation Charge:

CSI- Solar Thermal Exemption (\$0.00130)

CARE Discount: (\$0.19819)(I)

Total: \$0.79275 (R)

California Natural Gas Climate Credit (per Household, annual payment occurring in the March<sup>5</sup> bill cycle)

(\$52.78)

(Continued)

Advice 4748-G Issued by Submitted April 24, 2023 Decision D.97-10-065, Meredith Allen Effective May 1, 2023 D.98-07-025 and Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Resolution D.23-02-014

PG&E's gas tariffs are available online at <a href="https://www.pge.com">www.pge.com</a>.

Covered entities are not exempt from paying costs associated with LUAF Gas and Gas used by Company Facilities.

The exemption credit will be equal to the effective non-exempt AB 32 GHG Compliance Cost Rate (\$ per therm) included in Preliminary Statement - Part B, multiplied by the customer's billed volumes (therms) for each billing

PG&E will update its billing system annually to reflect newly exempt or newly excluded customers to conform with lists of Directly Billed Customers provided annually by the ARB.

Pursuant to D.23-02-014, disbursement of the April 2023 residential Climate Credit shall begin by March 1, 2023.

Revised Original Cancelling

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

34304-G 23740-G

(L)

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

## GAS SCHEDULE GL1-NGV Sheet 2 RESIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR COMPRESSION ON CUSTOMERS' **PREMISES**

RATES: (Cont'd.) Public Purpose Program Surcharge (L) Customers served under this schedule are subject to a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) Surcharge under Schedule G-PPPS. See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components. The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on informational Schedule G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers. TAXES: Customers are responsible for federal and state taxes applicable to fuels for vehicular use.

**CERTIFICATION:** In order to receive service under this rate schedule, customers must provide a Natural Gas Home Refueling Appliance Certification (Form No. 79-1047) to PG&E.

SURCHARGES: Customers served under this schedule in conjunction with Schedule G-CT, or in conjunction with noncore service, are subject to a franchise fee surcharge under Schedule G-SUR for gas volumes purchased from parties other than PG&E and transported by PG&E.

> Customers served under this schedule are subject to a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) Surcharge under Schedule G-PPPS.

ALTERNATE Customers may procure gas supply from a party other than PG&E by taking service on **PROCUREMENT** this schedule in conjunction with Schedule G-CT – Core Gas Aggregation Service. SERVICE: Customers who procure their own gas supply will not pay the Procurement Charge

component of this rate schedule shown above and will be subject to the applicable rates specified in Schedule G-CT.